17 (F) Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments (58,415)   108,820
18
19 (G) Working Capital per Schedule A‐17, total all utilities 963,526   1,375,782
20
21 Total Adjustments To Rate Base, all systems 10,529,324   17,363,084
22
23 Consolidation Adjustments
24 (G) Working Capital per Schedule A‐17, total all utilities
25 Remove deferred tax debits, and consolidate in D2 / D1 (4,952)   (99,455)
26
27 Total All Adjustments To Rate Base 10,524,372   17,263,629
28
29 Note: Details of adjustments are contained in individual filings for each system ‐ Schedule A‐3

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 5 of 1529

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income ‐ Consolidated Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida Schedule: B‐1
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Page 1 of 1
Test Year Ended:  12/31/2015 Preparer: Deborah Swain
Interim [  ] Final [X]
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Adjusted  Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 13,336,372$   313,247$   (A) 13,649,620$   2,721,001$   (A) 16,370,621$   B‐3
2
3 Operation & Maintenance 6,567,028   161,390   (B) 6,728,418   ‐   (B) 6,728,418   B‐3
4
5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 2,775,996   (359,505)   (C) 2,416,491   ‐   (C) 2,416,491   B‐3
6
7 Amortization (20,484)   20,484   (D) ‐   ‐   (D) ‐   B‐3
8
9 Taxes Other Than Income 1,537,369   59,149   (E) 1,596,518   122,446   (E) 1,718,964   B‐3
10
11 Provision for Income Taxes 794,304   (33,420)   (F) 760,884   728,686   (F) 1,489,570   B‐3
12
13 OPERATING EXPENSES 11,654,214   (151,903)   11,502,310   851,132   12,353,443
14
15 NET OPERATING INCOME 1,682,158$   465,150$   2,147,309$   1,869,869$   4,017,178$
16
17
18 RATE BASE 41,341,110$   10,529,324$   51,870,434$   (4,952)$   51,865,482$
19
20
21 RATE OF RETURN 4.14% 7.75%
22
23 Supporting Schedules: system individual filing (Volume I) B‐3, B‐4, B‐5, B‐13, B‐15

Utility
Test Year

Adjustments

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year.  If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment,
submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 6 of 1529

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income ‐ Consolidated Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida Schedule: B‐2
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Page 1 of 1
Test Year Ended:  12/31/2015 Preparer: Deborah Swain
Interim [  ] Final [X]
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Adjusted  Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 15,094,296$   535,972$   (A) 15,630,268$   4,194,451$   (A) 19,824,720$   B‐3
2
3 Operation & Maintenance 7,654,406   1,110,689   (B) 8,765,096   ‐   (B) 8,765,096   B‐3
4
5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 2,234,330   620,882   (C) 2,855,212   ‐   (C) 2,855,212   B‐3
6
7 Amortization (7)   7   (D) ‐   ‐   (D) ‐   B‐3
8
9 Taxes Other Than Income 1,309,659   517,970   (E) 1,827,628   188,751   (E) 2,016,379   B‐3
10
11 Provision for Income Taxes 673,520   (682,615)   (F) (9,095)   1,685,009   (F) 1,675,914   B‐3
12
13 OPERATING EXPENSES 11,871,908   1,566,932   13,438,841   1,873,760   15,312,601
14
15 NET OPERATING INCOME 3,222,388$   (1,030,960)$   2,191,428$   2,320,692$   4,512,119$
16
17
18 RATE BASE 40,936,678$   17,363,084$   58,299,762$   (99,455)$   58,200,307$
19
20
21 RATE OF RETURN 3.76% 7.75%
22
23 Supporting Schedules: system individual filing (Volume I) B‐3, B‐4, B‐6, B‐14, B‐15

Utility
Test Year

Adjustments

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year.  If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment,
submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 7 of 1529

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income ‐ Consolidated Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida Schedule: B‐3

[…]

13 Note:  The cost of equity is based on the leverage formula in effect pursuant to Order No. PSC‐15‐0259‐PAA‐WS
14
15 Note: Long term debt, short term debt, preferred stock, and common equity are actual for UIF's parent company, Utilities, Inc.

Supporting Schedules:  D‐2
Recap Schedules:  A‐1, A‐2

Explanation: Provide a schedule which calculates the requested cost of capital on a 13‐month average basis.  If a year‐end basis is used, submit an additional schedule reflecting year‐end
calculations.

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 9 of 1529

Reconciliation of Capital Structure to Requested Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission
13 Month Average Balance

Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida Schedule D‐2
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Page 1 of 1
Test Year Ended:  12/31/2015 Preparer: John Hoy
Interim [ ] Final [x]
Historical [x]  Projected [ ]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
Thirteen Adjusted Reconciled to Consolidation  Reconciled to

Line Balance  Balance  Month Proforma  13 Month Pro Rata Requested Rate Base Adjustment Consolidated Rate Base
No. Class of Capital 12/31/2014 12/31/2015 Average Adjustment Average Pro Rata Percentage 13 Month Average Deferred tax debits 13 Month Average
1 Long Term Debt 180,000,000   180,000,000  180,000,000   180,000,000  (132,590,927)   46.33% 47,409,074   47,409,074
2 Short Term Debt 2,300,000   17,000,000   17,100,000   17,100,000   (12,597,519)   4.40% 4,502,481   4,502,481
3 Preferred Stock ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   0.00% ‐   ‐
4 Common Equity 187,444,000   201,935,000  191,433,000   191,433,000  (141,015,451)   49.27% 50,417,549   50,417,549
5 Customer Deposits  224,406   237,513   232,022   ‐   209,588   ‐   n/a 209,588   209,588
6 Tax Credits ‐ Zero Cost  91,200   86,524   80,501   ‐   46,232   n/a 46,232   46,232
7 Tax Credits ‐ Weighted Cost ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   n/a ‐   ‐
8 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes   7,204,479   9,166,920   7,339,011   141,854   7,480,865   104,407   n/a 7,585,272   (104,407)   7,480,865
9 Other (Explain) ‐
10
11 Total 377,264,084   408,425,956  396,184,535   141,854   396,269,685  (286,099,490)   110,170,196   (104,407)   110,065,789
12
13 Notes:
14
15 Long term debt, short term debt, preferred stock, and common equity are actual for UIF's parent company, Utilities, Inc.
16
17
18 Recap Schedules:  D‐1

Reconciliation Adjustments

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation of the 13‐month average capital structure to requested rate base.  Explain all adjustments. Submit an additional schedule if a year‐end basis is used.

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 10 of 1529

 Public Service Commission
Schedule E‐1
Page 1 of 3

Preparer: Jared Deason

(1) (2) (3)

Proposed
Present Rates Consolidated

Line
No. Class/Meter Size

[…]

Explanation:  Provide the annual balance of accumulated depreciation, for water and sewer separately, for all years since either rate base was last
established by this Commission, or the date of inception of utility service if rate base has not been established previously by this Commission; and
yearly additions, retirements, and adjustments by dollar amount up to the end of the test year.  Provide an additional page if necessary.  If a projected
test year is used, include the projected annual additions and/or retirements specifically identifying those amounts.

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 34 of 1529

Schedule of Water Accumulated Depreciation By Primary Account Florida Public Service Commission
Test Year Average Balance Schedule: A‐9
Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Page 1 of 2
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Preparer: Frank Seidman
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Historic  [X] Projected [ ] Recap Schedules:   A‐1, A‐8

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Line Prior Year Test Year 13 Month Adjusted Non‐Used & Non‐Used &
No. Account No. and Name 12/31/14 12/31/15 Average Balance Adjustments* Average Useful % Amount
1 INTANGIBLE PLANT
2 301.1  Organization (11,159)$   (12,010)$   (11,585)$   (11,585)$
3 302.1  Franchises 5,453   6,399   5,926   5,926
4 339.1  Other Plant & Misc. Equipment ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
5 SOURCE OF SUPPLY AND PUMPING PLANT ‐
6 303.2  Land & Land Rights ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
7 304.2  Structures & Improvements 49,111   51,191   50,151   50,151
8 305.2  Collect. & Impound. Reservoirs ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
9 306.2  Lake, River & Other Intakes ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
10 307.2  Wells & Springs 43,929   45,955   44,942   44,942
11 308.2  Infiltration Galleries & Tunnels ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
12 309.2  Supply Mains 6,547   7,602   7,074   7,074
13 310.2  Power Generation Equipment 181   213   197   197
14 311.2  Pumping Equipment 4,297   4,297   4,297   4,297
15 339.2  Other Plant & Misc. Equipment ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
16 WATER TREATMENT PLANT ‐
17 303.3  Land & Land Rights ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
18 304.3  Structures & Improvements (17,373)   (16,885)   (17,322)   (17,322)
19 311.3  Pumping Equipment 143,760   152,218   147,989   147,989
20 320.3  Water Treatment Equipment 12,334   13,849   13,091   13,091
21 339.3  Other Plant & Misc. Equipment ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
22 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION PLANT ‐
23 303.4  Land & Land Rights ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
24 304.4  Structures & Improvements 567   708   637   637
25 311.4  Pumping Equipment 54   66   60   60
26 330.4  Distr. Reservoirs & Standpipes 28,018   35,435   32,739   (14,730)   18,009
27 331.4  Transm. & Distribution Mains 238,905   253,506   246,205   246,205
28 333.4  Services 113,748   117,719   115,187   115,187
29 334.4  Meters & Meter Installations 105,955   115,116   110,489   110,489
30 335.4  Hydrants 39,345   41,522   40,433   40,433
31 336.4 Backflow Prevention Devices (480)   (394)   (452)   (452)
32 339.4  Other Plant & Misc. Equipment ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
33 GENERAL PLANT ‐
34 303.5  Land & Land Rights ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
35 304.5  Structures & Improvements 30,091   31,908   30,932   369,489   400,421
36 340.5  Office Furniture & Equipment  250,829   284,453   266,927   (148,992)   117,935
37 341.5  Transportation Equipment  88,238   90,637   90,312   (43,903)   46,409
38 342.5  Stores Equipment ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
39 343.5  Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 32,296   35,166   33,699   (13,383)   20,316
40 344.5  Laboratory Equipment 4,542   4,976   4,759   533   5,292
41 345.5  Power Operated Equipment 189   203   196   (88)   108
42 346.5  Communication Equipment 1,541   1,850   1,692   595   2,287
43 347.5  Miscellaneous Equipment ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
44 348.5  Other Plant ‐ Allocations ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
45 Total 1,170,917$   1,265,699$   1,218,575$   149,521$   1,368,096$
46 Reconciliation to Annual Report
47 Annual Allocation between Systems ‐   ‐   ‐
48 304.5  Structures & Improvements (26,729)   412,641   369,489
49 340.5  Office Furniture & Equipment (86,452)   (138,349)   (127,093)
50 341.5  Transportation Equipment (42,972)   (44,140)   (43,982)
51 343.5  Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment ‐   (15,116)   (13,383)
52 344.5  Laboratory Equipment ‐   589   533

[…]

base was last established by this Commission, or the date of inception of utility service if rate base has not been established previously by this
Commission; and yearly additions, retirements, and adjustments by dollar amount up to the end of the test year. Provide an additional page if
necessary.  If a projected test year is used, include the projected annual additions  and/or retirements specifically identifying those amounts.

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 39 of 1529

Schedule of Contributions in Aid of Construction By Classification Florida Public Service Commission
Test Year Average Balance

Schedule: A‐12
Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Page 1 of 2
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Preparer: Frank Seidman
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Line Prior Year Test year 13 Month Adjusted Non‐Used Non‐Used
No. Description 12/31/14 12/31/15 Average Balance Adjustments Test Year Useful % Amount

1 WATER
2
3 Plant Capacity Fees ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐
4
5 Line/Main Extension Fees 314,240   314,240   314,240   314,240   ‐
6
7 Meters & Meter Installation Fees 49,051   49,051   49,051   1,351   50,402   ‐
8 ‐
9 Contributed Property 106,312   107,087   106,393   106,393   ‐
10 ‐
11 Other ‐ Tap Fees 95,135   128,285   108,480   108,480
12
13   Total 564,738$   598,663$   578,164$   1,351$   579,515$
14
15
16 WASTEWATER
17
18 Plant Capacity Fees ‐$   ‐   ‐$   ‐$   ‐
19
20 Line/Main Extension Fees 676,761   676,761   676,761   676,761   ‐
21
22 Contributed Property 497,824   497,824   497,824   497,824   ‐
23
24 Other ‐ Tap Fees 144,880   144,880   144,880   1,674   146,554   ‐
25
26
27   Total 1,319,465$   1,319,465$   1,319,465$   1,674$   1,321,139$

Recap Schedules:  A‐1,A‐2,A‐11

Explanation: Provide the average CIAC balance by account.  If a projected year is employed, provide breakdown for average and projected test year.

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 40 of 1529

Schedule of Contributions in Aid of Construction By Classification Florida Public Service Commission
Test Year Average Balance

Schedule: A‐12
Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Page 2 of 2
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Preparer: Frank Seidman
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15)

[…]

Explanation:  Provide the annual balance of accumulated amortization of CIAC, for water and sewer separately, for all years since either rate
base was last established by this Commission, or the date of inception of utility service if rate base has not been established previously by this
Commission; and  yearly additions and adjustments by dollar amount up to the end of the test year.  Provide an additional page if necessary.  If a
projected test year is used, include the projected additions and/or retirements specifically identifying those amounts.

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 42 of 1529

Schedule of Accumulated Amortization of CIAC Florida Public Service Commission
Test  Year Average Balance ‐ Water and Wastewater

Schedule: A‐14
Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Page 1 of 2
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Preparer: Frank Seidman
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Line Prior Year Test year 13 Month  Adjusted  Non‐Used Non‐Used
No. Description 12/31/14 12/31/15 Average Balance Adjustments Test Year Useful % Amount

1 WATER
2
3 Plant Capacity Fees ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
4
5 Line/Main Extension Fees 62,075   69,544   65,809   65,809
6
7 Meters & Meter Installation Fees 19,250   20,992   20,121   20,121
8 ‐
9 Contributed Property 112,325   118,216   115,270   115,270
10 ‐
11 Other ‐ Tap Fees 15,371   18,111   16,670   16,670
12
13
14   Total 209,020$   226,862$   217,870$   ‐$   217,870$
15
16
17 WASTEWATER
18
19 Plant Capacity Fees ‐$   ‐   ‐   ‐
20
21 Line/Main Extension Fees 210,648   227,462   219,055   219,055
22
23 Contributed Property 221,033   239,249   230,141   230,141
24
25 Other ‐ Tap Fees 29,168   32,790   30,979   30,979
26
27
28   Total 460,849$   499,501$   480,175$   ‐$   480,175$

Recap Schedules:  A‐1,A‐2,A‐13

Explanation: Provide the average CIAC balance by account.  If a projected year is employed, provide breakdown for average projected year.

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 43 of 1529

Schedule of Accumulated Amortization of CIAC Florida Public Service Commission
Test  Year Average Balance ‐ Water and Wastewater

Schedule: A‐14
Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Page 2 of 2
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Preparer: Frank Seidman
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15)

[…]

30 TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 86,390   ‐   86,390   83,923   81,456   78,989   76,521   74,054   71,587   69,120   66,652   64,185   61,718   59,251   56,783   71,587
31
32 TOTAL ASSETS 4,705,379$   ‐$   4,705,379$   4,674,652$   4,696,703$   4,715,644$   4,748,814$   4,778,588$   4,795,363$   4,754,878$   4,781,412$   4,793,541$   4,803,225$   4,864,286$   4,839,596$   4,765,545$

Explanation: Provide a balance sheet for years requested.  Provide same for historical base or intermediate years, if not already shown.

18

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 49 of 1529

Comparative Balance Sheet ‐ Equity Capital & Liabilities  Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Schedule: A‐19
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Page 1 of 2
Test Year Ended:  12/31/2015 Preparer: Frank Seidman

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
Line Prior Year Adjusted Prior Yr Test Year Adjusted Test Yr 13 Month Adjusted
No. EQUITY CAPITAL & LIABILITIES Ended 12/31/14 Adjustments  Ended 12/31/14 Ended 12/31/15 Adjustments Ended 12/31/15 Average Adjustments  Average

1 Common Stock Issued 1,000$   ‐$   1,000$   1,000$   1,000$   1,000$   1,000$
2 Preferred Stock Issued ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
3 Additional Paid in Capital 2,669,067   ‐   2,669,067   2,669,067   2,669,067   2,669,067   2,669,067
4 Retained Earnings 187,834   (28,166)   159,668   340,539   (23,220)   317,319   270,294   (24,767)   245,527
5 Other Equity Capital ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
6
7 TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL 2,857,901   (28,166)   2,829,735   3,010,606   (23,220)   2,987,386   2,940,361   (24,767)   2,915,594
8
9 Bonds ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
10 Reacquired Bonds ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
11 Advances From Associated Companies 1,632,875   ‐   1,632,875   1,632,875   1,632,875   1,632,875   1,632,875
12 Other Long‐Term Debt ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
13
14 TOTAL LONG‐TERM DEBT 1,632,875   ‐   1,632,875   1,632,875   1,632,875   1,632,875   ‐   1,632,875
15 ‐
16 Accounts Payable 51,611   ‐   51,611   26,785   26,785   31,534   31,534
17 Notes Payable ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
18 Notes & Accounts Payable ‐ Assoc. Cos. (1,249,541)   ‐   (1,249,541)   (1,249,541)   (1,249,541)   (1,249,541)   (1,249,541)
19 Customer Deposits 8,101   ‐   8,101   13,623   13,623   11,019   11,019
20 Accrued Taxes 60,546   ‐   60,546   59,045   59,045   68,074   68,074
21 Current Portion Long Term Debt ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
22 Accrued Interest 876   ‐   876   1,364   1,364   1,102   1,102
23 Accrued Dividends ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
24 Misc. Current and Accrued Liabilities ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
25
26 TOTAL CURRENT & ACCRUED LIABILITIES (1,128,408)   ‐   (1,128,408)   (1,148,724)   (1,148,724)   (1,137,812)   ‐   (1,137,812)
27
28 Advances for Construction ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
29 Prepaid Capacity Charges ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
30 Accum. Deferred ITC's ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
31 Operating Reserves ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
32
33 TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS & OPER. RESERVES ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
34
35 Contributions in Aid of Construction 1,884,203   ‐   1,884,203   1,918,128   1,918,128   1,897,629   1,897,629
36 Less: Accum. Amortization of CIAC (669,869)   ‐   (669,869)   (726,364)   (726,364)   (698,045)   (698,045)
37 ‐   ‐
38 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 128,677   28,166   156,843   153,075   23,220   176,295   130,535   24,767   155,302
39
40 Total Equity Capital and Liabilities 4,705,379$   ‐$   4,705,379$   4,839,596$   ‐$   4,839,596   4,765,543$   ‐$   4,765,543$

Note:
To remove certain deferred taxes
ADIT ‐ NOLs 28,166   23,220   24,767

28,166   23,220   24,767

Explanation: Provide a balance sheet for years requested.  Provide same for historical base or intermediate years, if not already
shown.

18

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 50 of 1529

Comparative Balance Sheet ‐ Equity Capital & Liabilities  Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Schedule: A‐19
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Page 2 of 2

[…]

38 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 128,677   128,677   128,677   128,637   128,642   128,649   128,663   128,670   128,662   128,666   128,631   128,651   128,661   153,075   130,535
39
40 TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL & LIABILITIES 4,705,379$   ‐$   4,705,379$   4,674,652$   4,696,703$   4,715,644$   4,748,814$   4,778,588$   4,795,363$   4,754,878$   4,781,412$   4,793,541$   4,803,225$   4,864,286$   4,839,596$   4,765,543$

Explanation: Provide a balance sheet for years requested.  Provide same for historical base or intermediate years, if not already shown.

18

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 51 of 1529

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income  Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Schedule: B‐1
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Page 1 of 1
Test Year Ended:  12/31/2015 Preparer: Frank Seidman
Interim [  ] Final [X]
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Adjusted  Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 355,789$   2,240$   (A) 358,029$   (5,879)$   (A) 352,150$   B‐4, B‐3
2
3 Operation & Maintenance 220,069   18,780   (B) 238,850 (B) 238,850 B‐5, B‐3
4
5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 87,382   (25,057)   (C) 62,325 (C) 62,325   B‐13, B‐3
6
7 Amortization, Aq.Adj. (7,537)   7,537   (D) 0 (D) ‐
8
9 Taxes Other Than Income 35,728   (13,858)   (E) 21,871 (265)   (E) 21,606   B‐15, B‐3
10
11 Provision for Income Taxes 14,677   (14,677)   (F) ‐   7,948   (F) 7,948   C‐1, B‐3
12
13 OPERATING EXPENSES 350,320   (27,275)   323,045   7,683   330,728
14
15 NET OPERATING INCOME 5,469$   29,515$   34,984$   (13,563)$   21,421$
16
17
18 RATE BASE 665,227$   (390,246)$   274,982$   274,982$
19
20
21 RATE OF RETURN 0.82   % 12.72   % 7.79%

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year.  If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional
schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

Utility
Test Year

Adjustments

29

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 52 of 1529

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income  Florida Public Service Commission

Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Schedule: B‐2
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Page 1 of 1
Test Year Ended:  12/31/2015 Preparer: Frank Seidman
Interim [  ] Final [X]
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Adjusted  Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 658,167$   2,472$   (A) 660,639$   90,089$   (A) 750,728$   B‐4, B‐3
2
3 Operation & Maintenance 298,069   29,625   (B) 327,694 (B) 327,694 B‐6, B‐3
4
5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 99,350   25,926   (C) 125,276 (C) 125,276   B‐14, B‐3
6
7 Amortization (D) ‐   (D) ‐
8
9 Taxes Other Than Income 33,918   20,175   (E) 54,093 4,054 (E) 58,147   B‐15, B‐3
10
11 Provision for Income Taxes 13,933   (13,933)   (F) 0 64,844   (F) 64,844   C‐1, B‐3
12
13 OPERATING EXPENSES 445,270   61,793   507,063   68,898   575,961
14
15 NET OPERATING INCOME 212,898$   (59,321)$   153,576$   21,191$   174,767$
16
17
18 RATE BASE 1,696,766$   546,718$   2,243,483$   2,243,483$
19
20
21 RATE OF RETURN 12.55   % 6.85   % 7.79%

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year.  If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional
schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

Utility
Test Year

Adjustments

30

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 53 of 1529

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission
Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Schedule: B‐3

[…]

3 Deferred Income Tax Expense C‐5 35,796   (35,796)   ‐   ‐   ‐
4
5 ITC Realized This Year C‐7
6
7 ITC Amortization C‐7
8 (3% ITC and IRC 46(f)(2))
9
10 Parent Debt Adjustment C‐8 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
11
12 Total Income Tax Expense 120,392$   (47,601)$   72,791$   7,948$   64,844$

Supporting Schedules:   C‐2, C‐5, C‐7, C‐8
Recap Schedules: B‐1, B‐2

Explanation:  Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable income taxes on operating income for the test
year.

57

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 80 of 1529

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation ‐ Current Water Florida Public Service Commission
Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Schedule: C‐2
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Page 1 of 2
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Preparer: Frank Seidman
Interim [  ] Final [X]
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

Line Total Utility Utility Adjust
No. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted for Increase Water
1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B‐1 ) 5,469$   29,515$   34,984$   (13,563)$   21,421$
2 Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B‐1) 14,677   (14,677)   ‐   7,948   7,948
3
4 Subtotal 20,146   14,838   34,984   (5,615)   29,369
5 Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C‐3) 7,203   1,045   8,248   8,248
6
7 Taxable Income Per Books 12,943   13,793   26,736   (5,615)   21,121
8
9 Schedule M Adjustments:
10   Permanent Differences (From Sch. C‐4) 40   (40)   ‐   ‐
11   Timing Differences (From Sch. C‐5) (13,653)   13,653   ‐   ‐   ‐
12 Other Adjustments  ‐   ‐   ‐
13
14 Total Schedule M Adjustments (13,613)   13,613   ‐   ‐   ‐
15
16 Taxable Income Before State Taxes (671)   27,406   26,736   (5,615)   21,121
17 Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000) ‐
18
19 State Taxable Income (671)   27,406   26,736   (5,615)   21,121
20   State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 19) (37)   1,507   1,470   (309)   1,162
21   Limited by NOL ‐
22   Credits
23
24 Current State Income Taxes (37)   1,507   1,470   (309)   1,162
25
26 Federal Taxable Income (Line 16 ‐ Line 24) (634)   25,899   25,266   (5,306)   19,959
27 Federal Income Tax Rate 0.34   0.34   0.34   0.34   0.34
28 Federal Income Taxes (Line 26 x Line 27) (215)   8,806   8,590   (1,804)   6,786
29 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized
30   This Year (Sch. C‐8) ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
31
32 Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28 ‐ Line 30) (215)   8,806   8,590   (1,804)   6,786
33
34 Summary:
35 Current State Income Taxes (Line 24) (37)   1,507   1,470   (309)   1,162
36 Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 32) (215)   8,806   8,590   (1,804)   6,786
37
38 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C‐1) (252)$   10,313$   10,060$   (2,113)$   7,948$

Supporting Schedules: B‐1, B‐2, C‐3, C‐4, C‐5, C‐8
Recap Schedules: C‐1

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment
tax credits generated.

57

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 81 of 1529

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation ‐ Current Sewer Florida Public Service Commission
Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Schedule: C‐2
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Page 2 of 2
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Preparer: Frank Seidman
Interim [  ] Final [X]
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

Line Total Utility Utility Adjust
No. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted for Increase Sewer
1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B‐2 ) 212,898$   (59,321)$   153,575$   21,191$   174,767$
2 Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B‐2) 13,933   (13,933)   ‐   64,844   64,844
3
4 Subtotal 226,831   (73,256)   153,575   86,035   239,611
5 Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C‐3) 58,767   8,526   67,292   67,292
6
7 Taxable Income Per Books 168,064   (81,780)   86,284   86,035   172,320
8
9 Schedule M Adjustments:
10   Permanent Differences (From Sch. C‐4) 15   (15)   ‐   ‐
11   Timing Differences (From Sch. C‐5) 81,473   (81,473)   ‐   ‐
12 Other Adjustments  -   -   -

13
14 Total Schedule M Adjustments 81,488   (81,488)   ‐   ‐   ‐
15
16 Taxable Income Before State Taxes 249,552   (163,268)   86,284   86,035   172,320
17 Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000) ‐   ‐
18
19 State Taxable Income 249,552   (163,268)   86,284   86,035   172,320
20   State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 19) 13,725   (8,980)   4,745   4,732   9,478
21   Limited by NOL (13,725)   13,725   ‐   ‐
22   Credits
23
24 Current State Income Taxes ‐   4,745   4,745   4,732   9,478
25
26 Federal Taxable Income (Line 16 ‐ Line 24) 249,552   (168,013)   81,539   81,303   162,842
27 Federal Income Tax Rate 0.34   0.34   0.34   0.34   0.34
28 Federal Income Taxes (Line 26 x Line 27) 84,848   (57,125)   27,723   27,643   55,366
29 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized
30   This Year (Sch. C‐8) ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
31
32 Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28 ‐ Line 30) 84,848   (57,125)   27,723   27,643   55,366
33
34 Summary:
35 Current State Income Taxes (Line 24) ‐   4,745   4,745   4,732   9,478
36 Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 32) 84,848   (57,125)   27,723   27,643   55,366
37
38 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C‐1) 84,848$   (52,380)$   32,468$   32,375$   64,844$

Supporting Schedules: B‐1, B‐2, C‐3, C‐4, C‐5, C‐8
Recap Schedules: C‐1

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits
generated.

57

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 82 of 1529

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation  Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C‐3

Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Preparer: Frank Seidman
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Supporting Schedules: D‐1, C‐8
Interim [  ] Final [X] Recap Schedules:  C‐2
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

Line Total Utility Utility
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater
1 Interest on Long‐Term Debt ‐$
2
3 Amortization of Debt Premium, ‐
4   Disc. and Expense Net
5
6 Interest on Short‐Term Debt 1,102   (882)   220   24   196
7
8 Other Interest Expense ‐ Intercompany 64,868   10,452   75,320   8,224   67,096
9
10 AFUDC   (165)   165   ‐
11
12 ITC Interest Synchronization
13 (IRC 46(f)(2) only ‐ See below) ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
14
15 Total Used For Tax Calculation 65,805$   9,735$   75,540$   8,248$   67,293$
16
17 Calculation of ITC Interest Synchronization Adjustment
18 ONLY for Option 2 companies (See Sch. C‐8, pg. 4)
19 Total Debt Only
20 Weighted Weighted
21 Balances From Schedule D‐1 Amount Ratio Cost Cost Cost
22
23 Long‐Term Debt
24
25 Short‐Term Debt
26 Preferred Stock
27
28 Common Equity
29
30   Total
31
32 ITCs (from D‐1, Line 7)
33
34 Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12)
35
36 Interest Adjustment (To Line 6)

Explanation:  Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C‐2. Explain any changes in interest
expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change.  If the basis for allocating interest used in the tax

57

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 83 of 1529

Book/Tax Differences ‐ Permanent Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C‐4

Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Preparer: Frank Seidman
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

 Line
No.  Description

Total Per
Books

Utility
Adjustments

Utiltiy
Adjusted Water Sewer

1 AFUDC (165)   ‐   (165)   (57)   (108)
2 Meals & Entertainment (50%) 178   12   190   97   93
3 13   12   25   40   (15)

Supporting Schedules: None
Recap Schedules: C‐2

Explanation:  Provide the description and amount of all book/tax differences accounted for as permanent differences.  This would include
any items accounted for on a flow through basis.

57

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 84 of 1529

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Final) ‐ Water Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C‐5

Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Page 1 of 2
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Preparer: Frank Seidman
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

Line Total Utility Utility Test Year
No.   Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Water
1 Timing Differences:
2 Tax Depreciation and Amortization  88,610$   ‐$   88,610$   88,610$
3 Book Depreciation and Amortization 87,382   (25,057)   62,325   62,325
4
5 Difference 1,228   25,057   26,285   ‐   26,285
6
7 Other Timing Differences (Itemize):
8 Tap Fees ‐   ‐   ‐
9 Deferred Maintenance ‐ Amort ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
10 Deferred Rate Case Exp  15,185   ‐   15,185   (14,564)   621
11 Deferred Rate Case Additions ‐   ‐   ‐   58,258   58,258
12 Organization Exp ‐ Amort 33   33   33
13 Other ‐ Bad Debt 83   83   83
14 Gain on Sale & PAA 2,257   2,257   2,257
15 Other1 (5,133)   (5,133)   (5,133)
16
17 Total Timing Differences (To C‐2) 13,653   25,057   38,710   43,693   82,404
18
19 State Tax Rate 0.055   0.055   0.055   0.055   0.055
20 State Deferred Taxes ( Line 16 x Line 18) 751   1,378   2,129   2,403   4,532
21 (Limited by NOL) ‐   ‐
22 Total State Tax Deferred 751   1,378   2,129   2,403   4,532
23
24 Timing Differences For Federal Deferred Taxes
25 (Line 16 ‐ 21) 12,902   23,679   36,581   41,290   77,872
26 Federal Tax Rate 0.34   0.34   0.34   0.34   0.34
27
28 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 24 x Line 25) 4,387   8,051   12,438   14,039   26,477
29 Add:  State Deferred Taxes (Line 21) 751   1,378   2,129   2,403   4,532
30
31 Total Deferred Tax Expense (To C‐1) 5,138$   9,429$   14,567$   16,442$   31,009$

Supporting Schedules:  None
Recap Schedules:  C‐2

Explanation:  Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year.   Provide detail on items resulting in tax
deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

1 Adjustment needed due to the fact that the Company's tax schedule were done prior to the Company's books being closed

57

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 85 of 1529

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Final) ‐ Sewer Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C‐5

Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Page 2 of 2
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Preparer: Frank Seidman
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Historic  [X] Projected [ ]

Line Total Utility Utility Test Year
No.   Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Wastewater
1 Timing Differences:
2 Tax Depreciation and Amortization  166,884$   ‐$   166,884$   166,884$
3 Book Depreciation and Amortization 99,350   25,926   125,276   125,276
4
5 Difference 67,534   (25,926)   41,608   ‐   41,608
6
7 Other Timing Differences (Itemize):
8 Tap Fees ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
9 Deferred Maintenance ‐ Amort ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
10 Deferred Rate Case Exp  14,422   ‐   14,422   (13,854)   568
11 Deferred Rate Case Additions ‐   ‐   ‐   55,415   55,415
12 Organization Exp ‐ Amort 61   61   61
13 Other ‐ Bad Debt 78   78   78
14 Gain on Sale & PAA 4,252   4,252   4,252
15 Other1 (4,874)   (4,874)   (4,874)
16
17 Total Timing Differences (To C‐2) 81,473   (25,926)   55,547   41,561   97,108
18
19 State Tax Rate 0.055   0.055   0.055   0.055   0.055
20 State Deferred Taxes ( Line 16x Line 18) 4,481   (1,426)   3,055   2,286   5,341
21 (Limited by NOL) ‐   ‐
22 Total State Tax Deferred 4,481   (1,426)   3,055   2,286   5,341
23
24 Timing Differences For Federal Deferred Taxes
25 (Line 16 ‐ 21) 76,992   (24,500)   52,492   39,275   91,767
26 Federal Tax Rate 0.34   0.34   0.34   0.34   0.34
27
28 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 24 x Line 25) 26,177   (8,330)   17,847   13,353   31,201
29 Add:  State Deferred Taxes (Line 21) 4,481   (1,426)   3,055   2,286   5,341
30
31 Total Deferred Tax Expense (To C‐1) 30,658$   (9,756)$   20,902$   15,639$   36,542$

Supporting Schedules:  None
Recap Schedules:  C‐2

Explanation:  Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year.   Provide
detail on items resulting in tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

1 Adjustment needed due to the fact that the Company's tax schedule were done prior to the Company's books being closed

57

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 86 of 1529

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes ‐ Summary Florida Public Service Commission
Company: Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc.
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Schedule: C‐6
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Page 1 of 3

[…]

9 Other (Explain) ‐   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
10
11 Total $2,518,465 100.00% 7.79%

12
13 Note:  The cost of equity is based on the leverage formula in effect pursuant to Order No. PSC‐15‐0259‐PAA‐WS
14
15 Note: Long term debt, short term debt, preferred stock, and common equity are actual for UIF's parent company, Utilities, Inc.

Supporting Schedules:  D‐2
Recap Schedules:  A‐1, A‐2

Explanation: Provide a schedule which calculates the requested cost of capital on a 13‐month average basis.  If a year‐end basis is used, submit an additional
schedule reflecting year‐end calculations.

67

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 94 of 1529

Reconciliation of Capital Structure to Requested Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission
13 Month Average Balance
Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Schedule D‐2
Test Year Ended:  12/31/2015 Page 1 of 1
Interim [ ] Final [x]
Historical [x]  Projected [ ]  Preparer: John Hoy

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (5) (6) (7)
Thirteen Adjusted Reconciled to

Line Balance  Balance  Month Proforma  13 Month Pro Rata Requested Rate Base
No. Class of Capital 12/31/2014 12/31/2015 Average Adjustment Average Pro Rata Percentage 13 Month Average
1 Long Term Debt 180,000,000   180,000,000   180,000,000   180,000,000   (178,911,002)   46.33% 1,088,999
2 Short Term Debt 2,300,000   17,000,000   17,100,000   17,100,000   (16,996,577)   4.40% 103,423
3 Preferred Stock ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   0.00% ‐
4 Common Equity 187,444,000   201,935,000   191,433,000   191,433,000   (190,274,896)   49.27% 1,158,104
5 Customer Deposits  8,101   13,623   11,019   11,019   ‐   n/a 11,019
6 Tax Credits ‐ Zero Cost  ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   n/a ‐
7 Tax Credits ‐ Weighted Cost ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   n/a ‐
8 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes   156,843   176,295   155,302   1,618   156,920   ‐   n/a 156,920
9 Other (Explain) ‐   0.00% ‐
10
11 Total 369,908,943   399,124,918   388,699,321   1,618   388,700,939   (386,182,475)   100.00% 2,518,465

12
13 Notes:
14
15 Long term debt, short term debt, preferred stock, and common equity are actual for UIF's parent company, Utilities, Inc.
16 Supporting Schedules:  A‐19,  C‐7, C‐8, D‐3, D‐4, D‐5, D‐7
17 Recap Schedules:  D‐1

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation of the 13‐month average capital structure to requested rate base.  Explain all adjustments. Submit an additional schedule if a year‐end basis is used.

Reconciliation Adjustments

72

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 95 of 1529

Preferred Stock Outstanding Florida Public Service Commission
13 Month Average

Company:  Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Cypress Lakes Schedule D‐3

[…]

30 TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 26,124   24,010   21,896   19,782   17,669   15,555   13,441   13,168   12,894   12,621   12,348   12,074   11,801   16,414
31
32 TOTAL ASSETS 4,003,159$   3,991,498$   4,025,775$   4,009,976$   4,034,854$   4,053,684$   4,046,588$   4,032,909$   4,053,974$   4,080,127$   4,076,497$   4,094,217$   4,105,368$   4,046,816$

Explanation: Provide a balance sheet for years requested.  Provide same for historical base or intermediate years, if not already shown.

20

Docket No. 160101-WS
MFRs

Exhibit DDS-1
Page 141 of 1529

Comparative Balance Sheet ‐ Equity Capital & Liabilities  Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida ‐ Eagle Ridge Schedule: A‐19
Docket No.: 160101‐WS Page 1 of 2
Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015 Preparer:  Frank Seidman

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
Line Prior Year Adjusted Prior Yr Test Year Adjusted Test Yr 13 Month Adjusted
No. EQUITY CAPITAL & LIABILITIES Ended 12/31/14 Adjustments  Ended 12/31/14 Ended 12/31/15  Adjustments  Ended 12/31/15  Average Adjustments  Average

1 Common Stock Issued 1,000$   ‐$   1,000$   1,000$   1,000$   1,000$   1,000$
2 Preferred Stock Issued ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐